

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **JRT.2/2014**

Complainant/ appellant : Md. Imtiaz Hussain

Respondent : Treasury Officer, Titabor Sub-Treasury

Date of hearing : 25-01-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The public authority Md . Nazmul Haque Laskar, Treasury officer, Titabor Sub-Treasury is present, The petitioner Md. Imtiaz Hussain is absent. He has, however , sent a written submission dated 25-1-2016 stating that the concerned SPIO had verbally informed him about the details of the matter relating to his RTI application to his satisfaction. He also mentioned that he had nothing further to say against the SPIO.

The present Treasury Officer of Titabor Sub-Treasury has made a separate representation dated 22nd January, 2016 narrating the actions taken by him to furnish the sought for information.

From the case records it is seen that the Treasury Officer of Titabor Sub-Treasury had given vide his letter dated 3rd December, 2013 point-wise response to the RTI application dated 23-9-2013 filed by the petitioner.

In view of the above, there is no further cause of action and the second appeal petition dated 19-12-2013 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)

Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy. Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No.JRT.2 /2014 / -A

Dtd.25-1-2016

Copy to:,

- 1. Md . Nazmul Haque Laskar, Treasury officer, Titabor Sub-Treasury for information.
- 2. Md. Imtiaz Hussain, MRSHS School, Titabor, P.O- Titabor, Dist-Jorhat for information
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4.` Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission